- BOPW REGULAR MEETING

oo
4 THURSDAY — OCTOBER 3", 2024, 5:30 PM
® FALLS CITY CITY HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WETIRPEIR e sac 2307 BARADA STREET

FALLS CITY, NE 68355

The Board may vote to go into Closed Session on any agenda item as allowed by State Law.

ROUTINE BUSINESS
1. Announcement of Open Meetings Act
2. Roll Call
3. Public Works Report
CONSENT AGENDA
1. Minutes Approval for September 19t, 2024
2. Agenda Approval
3. Claims Approval for September 14th, 2024 through September 27th, 2024
4. Consent Agenda

Any item listed on the Consent Agenda may, by the request of any single BOPW Member, be considered as a
separate item under the Regular Agenda Section of the Agenda.

OLD BUSINESS

REGULAR BUSINESS

1. Discussion and Action - Approval of proposal from Cornelius Wrecking for the removal of Engines #1 and #2
and abandoned fuel tank at the Power Plant in exchange for salvage rights.

2. Discussion and Action - Approval of proposal from USDI for the design and construction services of the 2025
Contractor Project for the Gas Dept. in the amount of $37,300.00.

3. Discussion and Action - Approval of lease agreement with NMC CAT for a CAT 930M wheel loader.

4. Discussion and Action - Approval of lease agreement with Ditch Witch for a HX50 vac trailer.

ADJOURNMENT

Trevor Campbell, Public Works Director



REGULAR MEETING OF THE FALLS CITY BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
September 19, 2024
2307 Barada Street
Falls City, Nebraska

A regular meeting of the Board of Public Works of the City of Falls City, Nebraska, was held at the City Hall,
2307 Barada Street in said City on the 19th day of September 2024 at 5:30 o’clock P.M. Present were: Board
Members: Joy, Koopman, Rieger. Absent: Froeschl, Johansen. Trevor Campbell recorded the minutes of the
meeting. Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by posting in three public places, a designated
method for giving notice as shown by the Certificate of Posting Notice attached to these minutes. Notice of
this meeting was given to the Board Chairman and all members of the Board and a copy of their
acknowledgment of receipt of notice and the agenda is attached to the minutes. Availability of the agenda
was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to the Chairman and Board of this meeting. All
proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the
public. The Chairman publicly stated to all in attendance that a current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings
Act was available for review and indicated the location of such copy posted in the room where the meeting
was being held.

CONSENT AGENDA

A motion was made by Joy and seconded by Rieger to approve the consent agenda as follows: WHEREAS,
certain business of the Board of Public Works of the City of Falls City (City) transpires on a regular and routine
basis or is not of controversial nature; and WHEREAS, roll call votes on each individual issue greatly extend
the meeting time. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY the Board of Public Works that in the
interest of economizing time, yet complying with the Public Meeting Laws of the State of Nebraska, which
require roll call voting, the following issues are hereby consolidated in this Consent Resolution: 1. BE IT
FURTHER RESOLVED BY the Board of Public Works that the minutes from the September 5, 2024, regular
meeting are hereby approved. 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY the Board of Public Works that the agenda
for September 19, 2024, is hereby approved. 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY the Board of Public Works that
the Claims for August 31, 2024, through September 13, 2024, are hereby approved. 4. BE IT FURTHER
RESOLVED BY the Board of Public Works that the Consent Agenda for September 19, 2024, is hereby
approved. Roll was called on this motion and the members voted as follows: “YEA” Joy, Koopman, Rieger.
“NAY” None. “ABSENT” Froeschl, Johansen. Motion carried.

CUSTOMER LATE PAYMENT RECONNECTION POLICY

A new policy defining disconnects and reconnects was discussed. No action was taken.

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT TO HK SHOLZ FOR HIGH POT TESTING OF CONDUCTORS FROM PDC TO
ATTALVALVEAURLEMENT 1U UK SHULL FOR HIGH POT TESTING OF CONDUCTORS FROM PDCTO
POWER PLANT IN AMOUNT OF $20,200.00

A motion was made by Joy and seconded by Rieger to approve agreement to HK Scholz for high pot testing
of conductors from PDC to power plant in amount of $20,200.00. Roll was called on this motion and the
members voted as follows: “YEA” Joy, Koopman, Rieger. “NAY” None., “ABSENT” Froeschl, Johansen. Motion
carried.



MEETING ADJOURNED AT 7:57 PM

[, the undersigned, City Clerk for the City of Falls City, Nebraska, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true
and correct copy of proceedings had and done by the Vice Chairman and Board on September 19, 2024, that
all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept
continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk; that such agenda items
were sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the
meeting; that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said
meeting; that at least one copy of all reproducible material discussed at the meeting was available at the
meeting for examination and copying by members of the public; that the said minutes from which the
foregoing proceedings have been extracted were in written form and available for public inspection within
ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting
notification concerning meetings of said body were provided advance notification of the time and place of
said meeting and the subjects to be discussed at said meeting; and that a current copy of the Nebraska Open
Meetings Act was available and accessible to members of the public, posted during such meeting in the room
in which such meeting was held.

(SEAL)

CITY CLERK

SECRETARY CHAIRMAN
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City of Falls City, NE

Expense Approval Report

By Fund

Payment Dates 9/14/2024 - 9/27/2024

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number Amount
Fund: 190 - Streets
159 Lumber & Rentals 963 09/27/2024 5/8" Rebar 190-03-31-52429 1,464.00
UCI Testing 35547 09/27/2024 annual fees 190-03-31-52199 240.00
Kraft Tool Company 1083280 09/27/2024 dbl button clip 1-3/4" dia 190-03-31-52429 30.83
Excel Development Group INV04564 09/17/2024 Wilderness Falls Il Street Imp... 190-03-31-53250 236,111.35
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 hex key set 050-3/16 fold 190-03-31-52429 9.59
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 hex key set 050-3/16 fold 190-03-31-52429 9.59
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 eng hammr 2.51b hcky hnd 190-03-31-52429 16.99
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 6pc combo wrench set 190-03-31-52429 17.49
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 plier 10" vixe grip w/ cut 190-03-31-52429 19.99
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 fiberglass tape 190-03-31-52429 23.99
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 hammer rip200z nyl estwg 190-03-31-52429 34.99
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 fastback util knf set 2p 190-03-31-52429 45,98
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 regular tip cleaner 190-03-31-52429 5.59
Farm & City Supply 004497 09/27/2024 ace line level set 3" 2pc 190-03-31-52429 4.99
Mr Automotive 016099 09/27/2024 def 2.5 gal 190-03-31-52429 75.96
Mr Automotive 016099 09/27/2024 splash - 35 190-03-31-52429 27.93
Merz Ink 101262 09/27/2024 vinyl lettering 190-03-31-52014 405.00
Falls City Mercantile 228410 09/27/2024 hand soap 190-03-31-52429 195.31
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 dripless caulking gun 190-03-31-52360 15.99
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 stanley 30'fat max tape 190-03-31-52360 57.98
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 3" flexible wall scraper 190-03-31-52360 8.78
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 ramset yellow loads 190-03-31-52360 6.00
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 rs-45 sand rapid square 190-03-31-52360 17.99
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 dust mask 190-03-31-52360 24.50
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 aluminum level 190-03-31-52360 32.99
Home Lumber Company 343674 09/27/2024 250" fl orange reel 190-03-31-52360 26.97
Home Lumber Company 343675 09/27/2024 2" reisser deck screw 190-03-31-52360 54.95
Home Lumber Company 343675 09/27/2024 the torch sawzall blade 190-03-31-52360 24.99
Home Lumber Company 343675 09/27/2024 31/8" deck screws 190-03-31-52360 54,95
Home Lumber Company 343675 09/27/2024 11/2" reisser deck screws/lbs  190-03-31-52360 54.95
Farm & City Supply 004542 09/27/2024 plier 10" pump smooth jaw 190-03-31-52429 23.99
Farm & City Supply 004542 09/27/2024 cm liner roll non slip 190-03-31-52429 32.99
Farm & City Supply 004542 09/27/2024 wrench pipe 18" ace red 190-03-31-52429 33.99
Farm & City Supply 004542 09/27/2024 wilde 6-1/2" slip joint plier 190-03-31-52429 13.99
Farm & City Supply 004542 09/27/2024 plier 8" diagonal klein 190-03-31-52429 31.99
ROSE EQUIPMENT CO. 17920 09/20/2024 MAX500 -PALLET ID 231723 190-03-31-53530 1,838.55
ROSE EQUIPMENT CO. 17920 09/20/2024 MAXS500 - PALLET ID 231724  190-03-31-53530 1,867.45
ROSE EQUIPMENT CO. 17920 09/20/2024 MAXS00 - PALLET ID 231725  190-03-31-53530 1,875.95
ROSE EQUIPMENT CO. 17920 09/20/2024 MAX500 -PALLET ID 231722 190-03-31-53530 1,975.40
American Equipment Co 51334 09/20/2024 bolt set BOS-BAX00096 190-03-31-52096 270.79
American Equipment Co 51334 09/20/2024 snow plow cutting edges (right..190-03-31-52096 2,251.65
American Equipment Co 51334 09/20/2024 snow plow cuting edges (left) ... 190-03-31-52096 2,251.65
Fund 190 - Streets Total: 251,589.00
Fund: 600 - Electric
Municipal Energy Agency of NE 306355 09/27/2024 August 2024 600-07-00-52303 93,666.57
159 Lumber & Rentals 876 09/27/2024 Fine Black Marker 48-22-3100 600-07-61-52093 3.18
159 Lumber & Rentals 876 09/27/2024 12" Sonotube Per Foot 600-07-61-52093 102.72
159 Lumber & Rentals 876 09/27/2024 24" Sonotube Per Foot 600-07-61-52093 172.80
Farm & City Supply 002549 09/27/2024 strike adjust 2-3/4 us3 600-07-61-52093 8.99
Farm & City Supply 002549 09/27/2024 entry tustin al sn 600-07-61-52093 54.99
Halbert, Dunn & Burns, LLC 152 09/27/2024 august 2024 600-07-00-52109 545.00
Farm & City Supply 003659 09/27/2024 alkaline d battery 600-07-61-52429 21.49
Amazon Capital Services 1LKM-J16Q-3QTL 09/27/2024 copy paper 600-07-61-52372 231.25
10/2/2024 2:22:36 PM Page 1 of 6



Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply

UCl Testing

Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Faren & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Earm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Farm & City Supply
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capitat Services
Amazen Capitat Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Farm & City Supply

Southeast Nebraska Communi..,

Wesco Distribution

Farmers Repair & Machine Sh...

ATCO international

Industrial Inspection & Analysis
Industrial Inspection & Analysis
Industrial Inspection & Analysis
industrial Inspection & Analysis
Industrial Inspection & Analysis
Industrial Inspection & Analysis
Industrial Inspection & Analysis

Merz Ink

Border States

Farm & City Supply
SACRED HEART SCHROOL
Harmon's OK Tire
Armbruster Motor Co
Harmon's OK Tire
Rycom Instruments, Inc
AMERITAS BILLING
AMERITAS BILLING
CWA Dues

Medica Insurance
American National Bank
Collection Services Center
IBEW Local Union #1536

Dearborn Life Insurance Com...

Ameritas
Ameritas
Ameritas
Ameritas
Ameritas
Armneritas
Ameritas

Payable Number

003726
Q03726
003726
035547
003819
003819
003837
003837
003937
003944
003944
003944
003972
003972
003973
004039
004039
004039
004039
004039
191g-wpgr-xw7c
19lg-wpgr-xwic
19lg-wpgr-xwic
19g-wpgr-xw7c
1%lg-wpgr-xwic
004104
INV04676
439508
70410
10634682
INDIBG591
INDIBE591
INDIgS5S1L
INDIB6E5S
{ND186591
INDi86591
INDIB6591
101262
929043758
004538

05

60041
PCP-721017
60069
118293
INVD4565
INVOA565
INVD4569
iNV04571
INV04572
INV04573
INVO4574
INV04575
INV04577
INV04578
INVD457S
INVC4580
INV04581
INV04582
INV04583

Post Date

09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
08/27/2024
Q92742024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
G9/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
08/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
08/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
08/27/2024
08/12/2024
09/27/2024
09/27/2024
09/12/2024
09/12/2024
09/12/2024
08/12/2024
09/12/2024
09/12/2024
09/12/2024
09/27/2024
69/16/2024
09/27/2024
09/18/2024
08/27/2024
09/24/2024
09/27/2024
09/20/2024
09/20/2024
09/20/2024
09/20/2024
09/20/2024
03/20/2024
09/20/2024
00/20/2024
09/20/2024
092012024
09/20/2024
09/20/2024
09/20/2024
08/20/2024
09/20/2024
00/20/2024

Description (Item)

nipple black 1" xclose
bushing hex

ball valve brs fip

annt:al fees

grit flap disc

quick qt

supplies

cut off wheel

torch trigger ace

bulk liquid paint marker
k-1/2x1/4x7/8 grinding whee!
4"x1/2"x7/8"x.40 quick ct
strike adjust 2-3/4 us3
entry tustin al sn

credit

{lex seal loid gry 160z
epoxy/weld cold 20z
brush touch up
waterwek epoxy
supplies

calcutator

binder

hinder

binder

binder

5COtts wizz spreader

1

Arrestor, Surge 3 KVA ZHP0O3...
1/4"x6" flat stock hot rolled gr...

brake-solv i

inspect 70" bucket truck
inspect 45" bucket truck
inspect digger derricks

fuel surcharge

inspect hot line tools
inspect harnesses

inspect hoist at Power Plant
vinyl

Milbank U5136-0-200S pedes..

ex cord

Trash Bags (School} (X220}
repairs

rear bumper

repairs

Magnastick 001-00385-00
457 After Tax %

457 Pre Tax Percentage
CWA Union Dues
Group Heaith

HSA

Child Support

IBEW Union Dues

Life insurance

Pension 457 Pre-Tax
Pension 457 Pre-Tax
Pension 457 Pre-Tax
Pension 457 Pre-Tax
Retirement 501a
Retirement 501a
Retirement 501a

Payment Dates: 9/14/2024 - 9/27/2024

Account Number

600-07-62-52429
600-07-62-52429
660-07-62-5242%
600-07-00-52199
600-07-62-52420
600-07-62-52420
600-07-62-52420
600-07-62-52420
600-07-62-52420
600-07-62-52420
600-07-62-52420
600-07-62-52420
600-07-61-52093
600-07-61-52093
606-07-61-52093
600-07-62-52429
600-07-62-52429
600-07-62-52429
B600-07-62-52429
600-07-62-52429
600-07-61-52372
600-07-61-52372
600-07-61-52372
600-07-61-52372
600-07-61-52372
600-07-62-52420
660-07-00-53300
600-67-00-10500
600-07-62-52429
600-07-62-52429
600-07-61-52014
600-07-61-52014
600-07-61-52014
600-07-61-52014
600-07-61-52099
600-07-61-52099
600-07-62-52099
600-07-61-52014
600-07-61-52094
600-07-62-52429
600-07-00-10500
600-07-61-52015
600-07-61-52015
600-07-61-52015
600-07-61-52420
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-60-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
600-07-00-21151
660-07-00-21151
600-67-00-21151
600-07-00-21151

Amount

3.00
8.59
30.09
930.00
21.26
27.44
20.41
12.55
29.01
12.89
17.83
34.29
9.67
59,11
-63.98
21.48
10.31
5.14
10.31
1.49
79.48
18.46
13.09
13.08
12.91
36.54
500.00
90.30
22.50
168,36
472.50
945.00
945.00
127.32
450.C0
150.00
220.50
101.25
613.06
26.86
600.00
15.00
1,301.03
25.00
507.94
248.64
1,256.82
179.50
159,496.51
666.68
595.38
355.77
204.79
250,00
300.00
68,26
300.00
365.44
250.88
273.02
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Expense Approval Report

Payment Dates: 9/14/2024 - 9/27/2024

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description {ltem) Account Number Amount
Ameritas INV04584 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 454,72
Ameritas INV04585 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 328.52
Ameritas INV04586 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 6C0-07-00-21151 369,32
Ameritas INV04587 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 305.36
Ameritas INV04588 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 396,52
Ameritas INV04589 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 264.76
Ameritas INV(4590 08/20/2024 Retirement 5012 600-07-00-21151 262.46
Ameritas INV04591 09/26/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 276.62
Ameritas INVD4592 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 264.78
Ameritas INV04553 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 288.00
Ameritas INV04594 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 284,84
Ameritas INV04595 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 201.28
Ameritas INV04596 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 306,96
Ameritas INV04597 098/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 428.44
Ameritas INV04598 09/20/2024 Retirement 5013 600-07-00-21151 250,92
Ameritas INV04599 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 219.38
Ameritas INV04600 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-2:151 22474
Ameritas INVO4601 08/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 409,34
Ameritas INV04602 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 188.06
Ameritas INV04603 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-0G-21151 342.96
Ameritas INV04604 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-06-21151 310.80
Ameritas INVG4605 08/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 385.26
Ameritas INV04606 09/20/2024 Retirement 501a 600-07-00-21151 418.34
American National Bank INV04607 09/20/2024 HSA GOC-U7-00-21151 200.00
Armerican National Bank INVD4608 09/20/2024 HSA 600-07-00-21151 71.00
Arnerican National Bank INVD460S 09/20/2024 HSA 600-07-00-21181 65.00
American National Bank INVO4G1C 09/20/2024 HSA 600-07-00-21151 160.00
American National Bank INV04611 09/20/2024 HSA 600-07-00-21151 20.00
Department of e Treasury INVD4612 08/20/2024 Medicare Tax 600-07-00-21151 2,294.28
Department of the Treasury INV04613 08/20/2024 Social Security Tax 600-G7-00-21151 9,810.14
Nebraska Department of Reve...INV04614 09/20G/2024 State W/H Tax 600-G7-00-21151 3,185.77
Department of the Treasury INVD4515 09/20/2024 Federal W/H 600-07-00-21151 6,507.06
Falls City Post Office INV0O4689 09/25/2024 billing postage 600-07-62-52387 313.49
Fund 600 - Electric Total: 158,124.88
Fund: 610 - Water
Anthony Nussbaum INV04687 09/27/2024 huxley iowa 610-07-65-51310 326.96
159 Lumber & Rentals g71 08/27/2024 8" wood shims 610-07-65-53550 23.98
USA Bluebook invD0465291 09/27/2024 40" PVDF Pump Stem 610-07-65-52420 345.62
John Deere Financial 622222 09/27/2024 wire 610-07-65-52014 26.91
Iohn Deere Firangial 622222 09/27/2024 wire 610-07-65-52014 26.89
John Deere Financial 622222 09/27/2024 spark plugs 610-07-65-52014 16.53
John Deere Financial 622222 09/27/2024 wire 610-07-65-52014 2691
Municipal Supply, Inc of Oma... 0918966-1N 09/18/2024 1" ball vaive {-| LFFBV-3C (W9.,. 610-07-65-10500 19.08
Municipal Supply, Inc of Oma... 0918%66-IN 09/18/2024 3/4" FLball curb stop B22-33... 610-07-65-10500 212,85
Municipal Supply, tnc of Oma... 0918966-IN 09/18/2024 3/'4" C-I balt curb stop Ford B.., 610-07-65-10500 195,65
Municipat Supply, Inc of Oma... 0918966-IN 09/18/2024 3/4" FIPT ball curb stop Ford ... 610-07-65-10500 168.24
Municipal Supply, Inc of Oma... 0918966-IN 09/18/2024 #12 soiid CU tracer wire BLUE ...610-07-65-10500 134,75
Municipal Supply, inc of Oma... 0918966-IN 09/18/2024 3/4"P3 ball curb stop Ford B44...610-07-65-10500 105.35
Hach Chemical Co 14169845 09/12/2024 arsenic free fluoride rgt 610-07-65-52429 203.07
QUALITY FENCE L1LC 184727 09/27/2024 Move fence and add gate at w...610-07-65-53900 15,264.00
Halbert, Dunn & Burns, LLC 152 09/27/2024 august 2024 610-07-65-52109 1,255.00
Amazon Capital Services 1LKM-J16Q-3QTL 09/27/2024 <opy paper 610-07-65-52372 231.25
Scheitel Feed & Seed 03354 08/27/2024 fescue 610-07-65-52429 95.00
Edwards Chernicals in164983 09/27/2024 chlorine 610-07-65-52300 649.40
Hach Chemical Co 14179936 09/27/2024 HACH testing suppties 610-07-65-52429 161.10
Hach Chemical Co 14179936 09/27/2024 HACH testing supplies 610-07-65-52429 59.17
Hach Chemical Co 14179936 09/27/2024 HACH testing supplies 610-07-65-52429 56.23